PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Young Chul SUNG	01/14/2011
Sung Hee LEE	01/14/2011
Sang Jun HA	01/14/2011
Man Ki SONG	01/14/2011
Jun CHANG	01/14/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENEXINE CO., LTD.
Street Address:	Songeui Multiplex Hall, Catholic University of Korea, 505, Banpo-dong, Seocho-gu
Internal Address:	Room 1318
City:	Seoul
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11832993

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (818)249-8277

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

8182498177 Phone:

Email: JKIM@JHKIPLAW.COM Correspondent Name: Joseph Hyosuk Kim Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1078

Address Line 4: LA CANADA, CALIFORNIA 91012-1078

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59520-05CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph Hyosuk Kim

PATENT REEL: 025645 FRAME: 0652

501407231

Total Attachments: 2

source=2011-01-14_59520-05CON_Assignment_as_filed#page1.tif source=2011-01-14_59520-05CON_Assignment_as_filed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025645 FRAME: 0653

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Young Chul SUNG, Sung Hee LEE, Sang Jun HA, Man Ki SONG, and Jun CHANG, the undersigned inventors and the ASSIGNORS herein, have invented a GENES OF IL-12p40 SUBUNIT MUTATED FOR IMPROVING THE ACTIVITY OF IL-12 AND USE THEREOF FOR DNA VACCINE ADJUVANT, for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was filed on August 2, 2007 (Serial No. 11/832,993), and of which inventions and improvements we are the owners; and

WHEREAS, GENEXINE CO., LTD. (ASSIGNEE) is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Korea, having a place of business at Room 1318, Songeui Multiplex Hall, Catholic University of Korea, 505, Banpo-dong, Seocho-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea. The ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and letters patent to be granted and issued for the inventions and applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNEE and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

PATENT REEL: 025645 FRAME: 0654

BY ASSIGNOR Dated: Jan 14、2011	By: Sung Young Chul Young Chul SUNG
BY ASSIGNOR Dated: Jan 14, 2011	By: Sungher Lee Sung Hee LEE
BY ASSIGNOR Dated: Jan 14. 2011	By: HA Sang June Sang Jun HA
BY ASSIGNOR Dated: Jan 14. >のリ	By: Man Ki SONG
BY ASSIGNOR	de

Dated: Jan 14, 2011